

# State of Tennessee

# **PRIVATE CHAPTER NO. 36**

# HOUSE BILL NO. 1621

#### By Representatives Hale, Davis, Littleton

### Substituted for: Senate Bill No. 2772

## By Senator Bowling

AN ACT to amend Chapter 511 of the Private Acts of 1945; as amended by Chapter 107 of the Private Acts of 1951; and any other acts amendatory thereto, relative to the DeKalb County road supervisor.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE:

SECTION 1. Section 2 of Chapter 511 of the Private Acts of 1945, as amended by Chapter 107 of the Private Acts of 1951, and any other acts amendatory thereto, is amended by deleting the language:

He shall keep a detailed account of all expenditures made and will issue warrants drawn upon the Road Fund of said County for all labor employed and for all expenditures made, and will issue warrants drawn upon the Road Fund of the County for same, which warrants shall be drawn on the County Trustee but no warrant will be valid or become a charge against the County unless the same is countersigned in advance of presentation for payment by the County Judge or Chairman of the Counties to which this Act applies.

and substituting:

He shall keep a detailed account of all expenditures made and will issue warrants drawn upon the Road Fund of said County for all labor employed and for all expenditures made, and will issue warrants drawn upon the Road Fund of the County for same, which warrants shall be drawn on the County Trustee, but no warrant will be valid or become a charge against the County unless the same is signed in advance of presentation for payment by the Road Supervisor.

SECTION 2. This act shall have no effect unless it is approved by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the legislative body of DeKalb County. Its approval or nonapproval shall be proclaimed by the presiding officer of the legislative body and certified to the secretary of state.

SECTION 3. For the purpose of approving or rejecting the provisions of this act, it shall be effective upon becoming a law, the public welfare requiring it. For all other purposes, it shall become effective as provided in Section 2.

HOUSE BILL NO. 1621

PASSED: February 26, 2024

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

15-7 RANDYMCNALLY **SPEAKER OF THE SENATE** 

APPROVED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_ 2024

ii le

BILL LEE, GOVERNOR